PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2777804

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN G. BUSHHOUSE	05/10/2010
TERRY L. CLARK	04/19/2010
GARY P. FUGITT	05/13/2010
JAMES P.E. JONES	05/06/2010
ANTHONY V. LYONS	05/06/2010
ROGER W. WYGANT	05/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION
Street Address:	501 South 5th Street
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23219-0501

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14108548

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)763-7155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Email:docketadministrator@mwv.comCorrespondent Name:MEADWESTVACO CORPORATIONAddress Line 1:501 SOUTH 5TH STREET, 3RD FLOOR

Address Line 2: IP LAW GROUP - PATENTS

Address Line 4: RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219-0501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21788-USDIV2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER GRAY
SIGNATURE:	/jennifer gray/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2014

Total Attachments: 7

source=21788-USDIV2-ASG-060710#page1.tif

502731198 REEL: 032487 FRAME: 0639

PATENT

source=21788-USDIV2-ASG-060710#page2.tif	
source=21788-USDIV2-ASG-060710#page3.tif	
source=21788-USDIV2-ASG-060710#page4.tif	
source=21788-USDIV2-ASG-060710#page5.tif	
source=21788-USDIV2-ASG-060710#page6.tif	
source=21788-USDIV2-ASG-060710#page7.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Steven G. Bushhouse of Cary, North Carolina, Terry L. Clark of Columbus, Georgia, Gary P. Fugitt of Pittsboro, North Carolina, James P.E. Jones of Roswell, Georgia, Anthony V. Lyons of Macon, Georgia and Roger W. Wygant of East Dublin, Georgia, invented a certain new and useful "BASECOAT AND ASSOCIATED PAPERBOARD STRUCTURE INCLUDING A PIGMENT BLEND OF HYPER-PLATY CLAY AND CALCINED CLAY" (Docket No. 21788) for which we executed an application for letters patent of the United States (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, MeadWestvaco Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware with a place of business at 11013 West Broad Street, MeadWestvaco Corporate Center, Glen Allen, Virginia, 23060 and Imerys Pigments, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia with a place of business at 100 Mansell Court East, Suite 300, Roswell, Georgia 30076 (collectively, the "Assignees"), are desirous of acquiring, as tenants in common, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignees, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application, any application claiming priority therefrom, any nonprovisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignees, their successors and assigns; and we hereby authorize said Assignees, their successors and assigns, to file, in their own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority from said Application or otherwise, and to secure in their own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and we hereby agree that, upon request, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignees, their successors and assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon; and we hereby authorize said Assignees, their successors and assigns, to insert into this assignment document the serial number and filing date of said Application when known and as necessary such that this assignment document may be properly recorded.

U.S. Ser. No. 12/763,303 Filing Date: April 20, 2010 Docket No. 21788 Page 2 of 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he	reunto set my hand and seal this 10th day of
May, 2010.	LAURAL HILLIAM LAURAL HILLIAM NOTA 5. WILLIAM NOTA 5. WILLIAM NOTA 5.
j.	Steven G. Bushhouse
STATE OF NOWTH CHROWNA) () ss COUNTY OF WAKE)	COMMISSION EXPIRES HUGUST 9, 2014
() ss	TA WELIC OF
	Milin COUNTY :
On this 10th day of MAy	, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for
the above County and State, personally app	peared the above named, Steven G. Bushnouse,
personally known to me, and acknowledged the	he execution of the foregoing assignment as a free
act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.	
	Karen Jamal Ware
	Notary Public

U.S. Ser. No. <u>12/763,303</u> Filing Date: <u>April 20, 2010</u>
Docket No. 21788
Page 3 of 7
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 4 day of APRIL, 2010.
Lew L. Clark Terry L. Clark
STATE OF ALAGAMA)
Terry L/Clark STATE OF ALAGAMA) SS COUNTY OF RUSSEL) On this 19 day of April , 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State personally enpered the above named. Torry L. Clark personally
On this 19 day of April , 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for
the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, Terry L. Clark, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and
deed for the purpose herein set forth. Notary Public
$^{\circ}$

J.S. Ser. No. <u>12/763,303</u>
Filing Date: April 20, 2010
Docket No. 21788
Page 4 of 7
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this NOTARY OF Gary P. Fugitt COmmission expires
STATE OF NORTH (AMOLINA) (STATE OF NORTH (AMOLI
On this 13th day of May, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for
he above County and State, personally appeared the above named, Gary P. Fugitt, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and
leed for the purpose herein set forth. Augustian Notary Public

U.S. Ser. No. <u>12/763,303</u> Filing Date: <u>April 20, 2010</u>	
Docket No. 21788	
Page 5 of 7	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal this 6 day of
<u>May</u> , 2010.	Dan
STATE OF GEORGIA) COUNTY OF CHEROKEE)	James P.E. Jones
On this 6th day of May	, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for
the above County and State, personarry appeared the	e above named, James P.E. Jones, personally
known to me, and acknowledged the execution of deed for the purpose herein set forth.	the foregoing assignment as a firmulation and
	Notary Public H
	VBLIO DE LA COLLEGIA
	COMMENT OF THE

U.S. Ser. No Filing Date: <u>April 20, 2010</u> Docket No. 21788 Page 6 of 7	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunt , 2010.	to set my hand and seal this 6 day of
	Anthony V. Lyong
STATE OF GEORGIA) COUNTY OF CHEROKEE)	Anthony V. Lyons
On this beday of May the above County and State, personally appear personally known to me, and acknowledged the exact and deed for the purpose herein set forth.	
	WINTY GENI

J.S. Ser. No. <u>12/763,303</u> Filing Date: <u>April 20, 2010</u>
Docket No. 21788
Page 7 of 7
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 6 day of May 2010. Roger W. Wygant
Roger W. Wygant
Rogér W. Wygant 7 TATE OF GEORGIA) ss COUNTY OF CHEROKEE
) SS
On this
the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, Roger W. Wygant,
ersonally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the foregoing assignment as a file of the control of the contro
ct and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
Notary Public No. 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
COLOR SOLO PORTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP
Marine Commence

RECORDED: 03/20/2014